LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 309.

[No. 158, S.]

[Published April 8, 1885.]

CHAPTER 309.

AN ACT to protect game and prevent the shipment thereof out of the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

Conditions as to catching and killing deer. SECTION 1. No person shall at any time take, catch, kill or destroy any deer for any purpose except for consumption therefor (thereof) as food within this state.

SECTION 2. No person, company or corporation shall take, catch, kill or destroy any deer, or have in possession any part of the carcass of the same, for consumption as food, within this state, except during the months of October and November of each year.

SECTION 3. No person, company or corporation shall expose for sale or have in possession, except alive, at any time, any deer, or any part of the carcass of the same, with the intention of sending or transporting, or having the same sent or transported beyond the limits of this state.

SECTION 4. Every violation of any provision of this act shall be a misdemeanor, and shall be punished by a fine of fifty dollars; and any person so offending shall, on conviction and in default of payment of such fine, be committed to the county jail until such time, not exceeding thirty days, as such fine shall be paid.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 4, 1885.

Unlawful to catch or kill deer except as

herein provid-

ed.

Prevents shipment thereof out of state.

Penalty,